

BYLAW 24-971 of the Municipal District of Greenview No. 16

A Bylaw of the Municipal District of Greenview No. 16, in the Province of Alberta to amend the Non-Residential Alberta School Foundation Fund/Opted-Out School Boards within Bylaw 24-961 "Tax Bylaw 2024".

Whereas, pursuant to the *Municipal Government Act*, RSA 2000, c.M-26 and amendments thereto, the municipality may correct an error, omission or misdescription for the current year.

Whereas, pursuant to section 191 of the *Municipal Government Act*, RSA 2000, c.M-26 and amendments thereto, Council may amend a bylaw.

Whereas, the Council deems it desirable to amend the Tax Bylaw 2024.

Therefore, the Council of the Municipal District of Greenview No. 16, duly assembled, hereby enacts as follows:

1. TITLE

1.1. This Bylaw may be cited as "Tax Bylaw 2024 Amendment".

2. **DEFINITIONS**

- 2.1. ASFF means Alberta School Foundation Fund.
- 2.2. **Greenview** means the Municipal District of Greenview No. 16.

3. AMENDMENTS

3.1. Bylaw 24-961,Tax Bylaw 2024, is amended so that references to the assessed value of all property within Greenview and Section 2.1 Non-Residential ASFF/Opted-Out School Boards will be replaced to read as follows:

Residential/Farmland	\$ 890,075,840
Residential Municipal Only	\$ 5,500,540
Residential Grande Cache	\$ 311,610,280
Residential Grande Cache Municipal Only	\$ 4,403,930
DIP Residential/Farmland	\$ 18,000
Non-Residential	\$ 213,223,240
Non-Residential Municipal Only	\$ 1,862,040
Non-Residential Grande Cache	\$ 123,164,160
Machinery & Equipment	\$ 47,668,380
DIP Non-Residential	\$ 7,827,517,920
DIP Machinery & Equipment	\$ 6,946,851,200
DIP Power Generation	\$ 120,764,500
Total Taxable Assessment	\$ 16,492,660,030

ASFF/Opted-Out School Boards

Non-Residential

Tax Levy \$29,122,178

Assessment

Tax Rate

\$8,163,905,320 3.5672

4. **COMING INTO FORCE**

4.1. This Bylaw shall come into force and effect upon the day of final passing and signing.

Read a first time this 9 day of July, 2024.

Read a second time this 9 day of July, 2024.

Council approved third reading with unanimous consent this 9 day of July, 2024.

Read a third time this 9 day of July, 2024.

REEVE

CHIEF ADMINISTRATIVE OFFICER